February 2008  Rev 3 1/21
AN2452
Application note
STW8110x evaluation board and graphical user interface
Application and scope
This application note describes the evaluation board (EVB) and the graphical user interface
(GUI) of the STW81101, STW81102 and STW81103 multi-band RF frequency synthesizers
(with integrated VCOs).

1 U8 LK112M33TR ST
1 U9 74LCX07TTR ST
1 SMA (1.6mm) SMA REF Freq
1 SMA (1.6mm) SMA Band 2
1 J1 10 pole connector
1 J2 +5VOLT
1 J3 GND
3 S1, S2, S3 Switch
Table 1. Bill of materials common to all the EVBs (EVB1G/2G/4G) (continued)
Quantity Reference Part Part number - manufacturer
Evaluation board AN2452
18/21
Table 2. EVB1G output matching network
Quantity Reference Part Part number - manufacturer
1 Cs2 0.5 pF GRM1555C1HR50C - MURATA
1 XS1 2.1 nH 0403HQ-2N1XJL - COILCRAFT
Cs3 NC
Cs1 NC
Cs4 NC
Cs5 NC
1 C16 22 pF GRM1555C1H220J - MURATA
1 U5 0900BL15 0900BL15C050 - JOHANSON
2 C15, C17 8.2 pF GRM1555C1H8R2D - MURATA
2 R12, R13 24.9 Ω
2 L1, L2 18 nH 0403HQ-18NXJL- COILCRAFT
Table 3. EVB2G output matching network
Quantity Reference Part Part number - manufacturer
Cs2 NC
1 XS1 1.9 nH 0402PA-1N9X B - COILCRAFT
1 Cs3 1.2 pF GRM1555C1H1R2C - MURATA
Cs1 NC
Cs4 NC
Cs5 NC
1 C16 22 pF GRM1555C1H220J - MURATA
1 U5 1600BL15 1600BL15B100 - JOHANSON
2 C15, C17 22 pF GRM1555C1H220J - MURATA
2 R12, R13 51 Ω
2 L1, L2 5.5 nH 0403HQ-5N5XJL - COILCRAFT
AN2452 Evaluation board
 19/21
Table 4. EVB4G output matching network
Quantity Reference Part Part number - manufacturer
1 Cs2 1.2 pF GRM1555C1H1R2C - MURATA
1 XS1 4.7 pF GRM1555C1H4R7C - MURATA
1 Cs3 1.2 pF GRM1555C1H1R2C - MURATA
Cs1 NC
1 Cs4 1 pF GRM1555C1H1R0C - MURATA
1 Cs5 1 pF GRM1555C1H1R0C - MURATA
1 C16 12 pF GRM1555C1H120J - MURATA
1 U5 3700BL15 3700BL15B100 - JOHANSON
2 C15, C17 12 pF GRM1555C1H120J - MURATA
2 R12, R13 51 Ω
1 L1, L2 5.5 nH 0403HQ-5N5XJL - COILCRAFT